SR T 42
THFM ..

HIGH SPEED LOCKSTITCH WITH VERTICALEDGE TRIMMER




—. HL%E &1 Arm Bed Components




Fe = Z W H= iE
No. Part number Name Qt. Remark

1 20-01-001 |@E#EFace plate 1
2 20-01-002 |mEthEHGasket 1
3 20-01-003 |mEtR#24TScrew 3
“ 20-01-004 |@E %K ZRubber plug 2
5 20-01-005 |m4RZ A Thread guid on plate 1
6 20-01-006 |Z4£J98$TScrew 2
7 20-01-007 | £t4T et iR FLZEhole plug 1
8 20-01-008 |RRi=$2FH 4T ﬂ(E)ﬁ??L%hole plug 2
9 20-01-009 | k%#;m FL ZERubber plug 2
10 | 20-01-010 |[=ERZ % Thread-hole guid 1
11 20-01-011 |=BR&$148%TScrew 1
12 20-01-012 ﬂLzﬁﬁﬂﬁ 1 EThread take-up lever cover 1
13 20-01-013 [FkLeFFFhIp S8R $TScrew 1
14 20-01-014 |FHZ$Frame thread guid right 1
15 20-01-015 |jZZktENeedle thread guid pin

16 20-01-016 | F%4$4Frame thread guid lower 1
17 | 20-01-017 | F&459124TScrew 1
18 20-01-018 |Ze422Bobbin winder base components 1
19 | 20-01-019 %%%Eﬂﬁ‘r&:rew 3
20 20-01-020 |#]14: JIKnife 1
21 20-01-021 gﬂ;fﬁﬂagar\:uts 1
29 20-01-022 iﬂ%&*ﬁﬂ#l\ﬂlddle thread guid plate asm. 1
23 | 20-01-023 |szZE#@HThread tension nut 1
24 | 20-01-024 |¥EZ % Thread tension spring 1
25 20-01-025 |/hFELHDisc for pre-tension 1
26 20-01-026 |t T1#$TScrew 1
27 20-01-027 |%e4 F LB H#E Thread tension asm. 1
28 20-01-028 |;m&Oil sight window 1
29 20-01-029 |5t =5 FLZERubber plug 1
30 20-01-030 EEET%E?L%HUbber plug 1
31 20-01-031 g ZRubber plug 1
32 | 20-01-032 | ﬁ:ﬁgWarmng plate 1
33 | 20-01-033 |[#IEEModel plate 2
34 20-01-034 | #P§TScrew 1
35 | 20-01-035 |FimHFLZERubber plug 3
36 | 20-01-036 |JEtR#IE4FArm bed assy 1
37 20-01-037 |3E=£E22%H 4 Thread tension asm. 1
38 20-01-038 |FE&12HThread tension nut 1
39 20-01-039 ;ﬁfﬂigimﬂiﬁead disc rotation stopper 1
40 20-01-040 |3kZ3@EThread tension spring 1
41 20-01-041 |#Z#Tension release disc 2
42 20-01-042 |3=#4hThread tension disc 1
43 | 20-01-043 ;ﬁ,&g%’mcrew 1
44 | 20-01-044 |PkZETake-up spring 1
45 20-01-045 ;E%]J%]JE_J"‘Thread tension post socket 1
46 20-01-046 | 3= %77 FE#R$TScrew 1
47 | 20-01-047 |O#IEO ring 1
48 | 20-01-048 |[#:Z4£]Tension release pin 1
49 | 20-01-049 |3z4k2EEE12$TScrew 1
50 | 20-01-050 |J5=#RSide plate 1
b 20-01-051 | 5 & #EGasket 8
52 20-01-052 | j5=&H12$T4H & Screw asm. 1
53 | 20-01-053 [%f#&Threat plate 2
54 20-01-054 |#t#R#2$TScrew 1
55 | 20-01-055 |[#4KSlide plate 1
56 | 20-01-056 jﬁ*ﬁgswe plate spring 2
57 20-01-057 %#}i 12 £TScrew 1
58 20-01-058 |8 S#RChip funnelcover 2
59 20-01-059 |#HEStH12 Screw 1
60 | 20-01-060 ;qHEil-ﬂiCmp funnel plate 1
61 20-01-061 |HE/E 4R 4E%TScrew 1
62 | 20-01-062 |HEJEIChi funnel 2
63 20-01-063 |HE/Et2£TScrew 2

_9_




—. FHstFF k& EEArm Shaft ,Vertical Shaft And Thread Take —up Mechanism




No. | Partnumber Name Qt. Remark
1 20-02-001 | Ezh#Balance wheel 1
2 20-02-002 | E£zh#124TSet screw 1
3 20-02-003 | Zhimisi24TScrew 3
4 20-02-004 | _-ih#hE(H)imEOil seal 2
5 20-02-005 | LihihZE(#) Arm shaft bushing(right) 1
6 20-02-006 | E#lM%Feed and feed lifting eccentric 2
7 20-02-007 | ERIHEIREETScrew 1
8 20-02-008 | #47F #ZE#FConnecting rod for feeding 2
9 20-02-009 | %#}M%#4 FWasher 2
10 20-02-010 | E#4 %44 K #24TScrew 1
11 20-02-011 | 3%#lZEHFConnecting rod for feed lifting 1
12 20-02-012 | 34l M% 4 BRetaining ring 1
13 20-02-013 | hifh<=i55Bevel gear for arm shaft 1
14 20-02-014 | fxi5%E124$TScrew 1
15 20-02-015 | kzhZE@BCollar for arm shaft

16 20-02-016 | LihE BB $TScrew 1
7 20-02-017 | k#h%hE(H) Arm shaft bushing(middle) 1
18 20-02-018 | hifh#hE(h)H24TScrew 1
19 20-02-019 | FiHArm shaft 3
20 20-02-020 | E#H%hE (%) Arm shaft bushing(left) 1
21 20-02-021 | ¢t4F gh#BCrank 1
22 20-02-022 | $+4F e #RE L 42£TScrew 1
23 20-02-023 | $+4F s AKIE$TScrew 1
24 20-02-024 | HkLk phAKIE$TScrew 1
25 20-02-025 | kLt dh#UEETScrew 1
26 20-02-026 | gh#mim=1E7F$50il amount adjusting pin 1
27 20-02-027 | $HHFEF LT K HFThread take—up asm 1
28 20-02-028 | Pk +F4cskiEHiInge pin 1
29 20-02-029 | #hik T sEihiRETScrew 1
30 20-02-030 | #t#F#%LNeedle bar link 1
31 20-02-031 | $t#F#EL1E$TScrew 1
32 20-02-032 | $+4F#E LB HNeed bar guide slide biock 1
33 20-02-033 | $t#F#EL B &4 Guide for slide block 2
34 20-02-034 | Btk SE12£TScrew 1
35 20-02-035 | 44T _LHEH EZERubber plug 3
36 20-02-036 | $tH#Fi4hZE(L)EHFelt plug 1
37 20-02-037 | £1#F#hZE(L) Needle bar bushing(upper) 1
38 20-02-038 | $t#FNeedle bar 1
39 20-02-039 | $H#FiME(T) Needle bar bushing(lower) 1
40 20-02-040 | $+#F it & FHbushing 1
41 20-02-041 | F4t484TScrew 2
42 20-02-042 | #l£tNeedle 1
43 20-02-043 | B#h4iE%(L) Bevel gear 1
44 20-02-044 | BihiRE (L) Vertical shaft bushing 1
45 20-02-045 | B#Vertical shaft 1
46 20-02-046 | 2iHiRE(T)Vertical shaft bushing 1
47 20-02-047 | Bih45%(T) Bevel gear 1
48 20-02-048 | TihfiE%tbevel gear assy 1
49 20-02-049 | ghimiEFTIEETScrew 1

= e =




=. 8 FE#EM4 Needle Bar And Thread Tension Components




FE = % W = & iE
No. Part number Name Qt. Remark
1 20-03-001 | TF#i Hook shaft 1
2 20-03-002 | T#h%hE (A& ) bushing 1
3 20-03-003 | THHE# ) MEHE X Oil pipe 3
4 20-03-004 | #4 FihEHR4T Set screw 2
5 20-03-005 | Ti#'E R Collar for hook shaft 1
6 20-03-006 | T#h%E B 24T Set screw 2
7 20-03-007 | T4h%hE(%L) bushing(left) 1
8 20-03-008 | TifmEt Oil seal 2
9 20-03-009 | jmEJET 3 E Spring 2
10 20-03-010 | jhm =¥ #2847 Oil adjusting screw 1
11 20-03-011 T8 h ZE Filter 1
12 20-03-012 | THhiEihZE42£T Filter screw 1
13 20-03-013 | #E#8 401 Rotating hook complete 1
14 20-03-014 | #E#424T Screw 1
15 20-03-015 | #: Bobbin

16 20-03-016 | #HEH 4 Bobbin case 1
17 20-03-017 | #ZE#44K Guide plate 1
18 20-03-018 | #2233 & Plunger spring 1
19 20-03-019 | #£2 Plunger 3
20 20-03-020 | #tREBETEH F Washer 1
21 20-03-021 | #4#R424T Screw 1
22 20-03-022 | &5t (& ) crank(right) 1
23 20-03-023 | 5 Fsheh4® ( & ) #8247 Screw 1
24 20-03-024 | 4 ZF Hh i #5452 55 50 Hinge shaft 1
25 20-03-025 | #2ZFiH'Z @ Collar 1
26 20-03-026 | #&7F&h % B 924T Screw 1
27 20-03-027 | 44 F 44 E Bushing 1
28 20-03-028 | 4 F 4 Washer 1
29 20-03-029 | % A4+ B C-type stop ring 1
30 20-03-030 | #47Ff shaft 1
31 20-03-031 | #47F X Feed lifting rock crank 1
32 20-03-032 | #47F X 4247 Screw 1
33 20-03-033 | mEREML 2T Screw 2
34 20-03-034 | #EMEMI$Y positioner 1
35 20-03-035 | #E#aihmh#H(A) crank(right) 3
36 20-03-036 | ghifmiEFFE54124T Set screw 1
37 20-03-037 | 3% #ntH dh #6(H)42 4T Screw 1
38 20-03-038 # M ZEFEE$H Short pin 1
39 20-03-039 | Z#l4Hh Feed rock shaft 1
40 20-03-040 | #E#l4H%E Bushing 1
41 20-03-041 oF 28 g 48 Crank for feed bar 2
42 20-03-042 ZF ZE i #E R 0 8h Eccentric shaft 1
43 20-03-043 | ZF Z2 i 4 R O GR BB 5T Screw 1
44 20-03-044 | zZFzZ2#[E Washer 1
45 20-03-045 | FzZ24H{4 Feed bar 1
46 20-03-046 | 3% #!ZF Feed dog 1
47 20-03-047 | % #}F424T Screw 1




M. 1 BB 98 75 284 Stitch Length Regulating Mechanism




Fs = % H= & iF
No. Part number Name Qt. Remark
1 20-04-001 | #tBEIAF5ZEAFH$T Connecting stud 1
2 20-04-002 | %+EEIH Y5124 Feed regulator 1
3 20-04-003 | EA4Fe44T L Z124T Screw 1
4 20-04-004 | $tEEVETTIBFF424T Screw 1
5 20-04-005 | £ BEIAFIZE4T4E bushing 1
6 20-04-006 | $tEEVETIEFTHHERRET screw 1
7 20-04-007 | $tREIE T IR 5% Hinge pin 1
8 20-04-008 | £tEE%E#F Feed regulator rod 1
9 20-04-009 | #4842\ #F B 4% Crank 1
10 20-04-010 | 423N+ EHE A stud 1
11 20-04-011 | @48 +F A HLE Spring 1
12 20-04-012 | fBI4E IR\ +F dh 4R URET Screw 1
13 20-04-013 | B4R MNFTE5HOEE O ring 1
14 20-04-014 | {84542\ #1455 % Short shaft 1
15 20-04-015 | 148124\ FFReverse stitching lever 1
16 20-04-016 | {8|4%4R #1382 $T Screw 1
 rd 20-04-017 | {BI4E3RNFFE (L 42ET Screw 1
18 20-04-018 | {4812\ 4F P E 4247 Screw 1
19 20-04-019 #h #4<EHF Feed tock arm link 2
20 20-04-020 | gh4HIEEHF Feed tock link 2
21 20-04-021 i M ZEF S 5 Pin 1
22 20-04-022 | £+EEIEY5 #1#% Level regulator 1
23 20-04-023 | £+ REVETY b 40 E L5 (A) pin(R) 1
24 20-04-024 | T 445247 Screw 2
25 20-04-025 | &HEE{ESS gARE G$4 (%) pin(L) 1
26 20-04-026 | E4FIHIZ4T Screw 1
27 20-04-027 | gh#GHZEFFHE4T Screw 1
28 20-04-028 | ghimiEEFF4 Feed link stud 1
29 20-04-029 | sE4F4 0 4 shaft 1
30 20-04-030 | #R#424T Screw 1
31 20-04-031 | £tRE#R# Stitch length dial 1
32 20-04-032 | %t2EiAFH124F Adjust screw 1
33 20-04-033 £ REIE T EEAF OB E O ring 1
34 20-04-034 | 1-zh4H3% % Spring 1
35 20-04-035 | IEBh$H Positioning pin 1




B4E Presser Foot Parts

.
o
A

F. EH




No. Part number Name Qt. Remark
1 20-05-001 EBI 484 Presser foot assy 1
2 20-05-002 | /ERIEE4T Screw 1
3 20-05-003 E X #F5h%E Presser bar bush 1
4 20-05-004 | JEZ4F Presserbar 1
5 20-05-005 | EZEH#FSZ guide bracket 1
6 20-05-006 | [EE4F522424T Screw 1
7 20-05-007 | k%44 Thread guide 1
8 20-05-008 KL 25T Screw 1
9 20-05-009 ERMR T % lifter crank 1
10 20-05-010 | /ERIIRFM%0EE O ring 1
11 20-05-011 ERI#RFE Presser bar lifter 1
12 20-05-012 ER R F 24T Screw 1
13 20-05-013 | EE4F38% Spring 1
14 20-05-014 | FEZE T34 %E 54 Spring guide 1
15 20-05-015 | E/E424T Adjust screw 1
16 20-05-016 B IR MR 5T 5 SR MR B Nut 1
17 20-05-017 ¥ % #F Tension release bar 1
18 20-05-018 gk ME 14T Screw 1
19 20-05-019 ¥ ¢k M% Tension releasing cam 1
20 20-05-020 | BEIZIRFALAT(E) lifter(L) 1
21 20-05-021 B 1R FHAT #F(£)#2 4T Screw 1
22 20-05-022 e EEHMIZ4T Screw 2
23 20-05-023 | BE#EIRFAHIHF connecting rod 1
24 20-05-024 | BEE=RFALI(AH) lifter(R) 1
25 20-05-025 B2 1R FHAT #F (/)42 4T Screw 1
26 20-05-026 | FRIZIRFHALHT(4)¥E Spring 1
27 20-05-027 | 3## %4 Pin for spring 1
28 20-05-028 B2 FEHF Knee lifter bar 1




7~. Y1 713z #1844 Knife Control Mechanism

8

11 12 13 34 15 P w5

20

32

33 34

368
e




No. Part number Name Qt. Remark
1 20-06-001 = T 2 $TScrew 1
2 20-06-002 | $=71#FOperating lever for knife 1
3 20-06-003 | EB!¥4EBE-type ring 1
- 20-06-004 | #=713RFHESpring 1
5 20-06-005 | #=7144ANut 1
6 20-06-006 | Spa s &1 18( L) Nut(upper) 1
7 20-06-007 —rrjé’é#%sming 1
8 20-06-008 n 24 & 12 £T(_E) Screw(upper) 1
9 20-06-009 o 18 4TScrew 1
10 20-06-010 *.En;’é#iﬁmgﬁmut 1
11 20-06-011 T1E BElE 12 4TSet scerw 2
12 20-06-012 Y171 B/ Gasket 1
13 20-06-013 | 4]171Cutting knife 1
14 20-06-014 J’J%’EKnife holder 1
15 20-06-015 ZE 2 £TScrew 1
16 20-06-016 m 28 2 E2%2Guide bracket 1
17 20-06-017 rq’m BE#1Guiding block 1
18 20-06-018 lﬁlm%ﬁﬂ_ﬂ_@Washer 2
19 20-06-019 | EmzEEHETEIE4TSet scerw 2
20 20-06-020 | Eqoze#EE44PIn 1
21 20-06-021 | #T4F &Spring 1
22 20-06-022 | EZV$4EIE-type ring 2
23 20-06-023 | 1714444 Lever for knife 1
24 20-06-024 | #T#FE#EEHPIn 1
25 20-06-025 | #4445 %EGuiding bushing 1
26 20-06-026 | JI#F#hEBushing for knife bar 1
27 20-06-027 | 7I#FKnife bar 1
28 20-06-028 J1#F#E3LKnife bar adaptor 1
29 20-06-029 | JI#F#EL¥2$TScrew 1
30 20-06-030 | &E#E4Pin 1
31 20-06-031 TI#F %t Eccentric cam 1
32 20-06-032 | JI#FiE4FConnecting rod 1
33 20-06-033 | F$tHl&Needle bearing 1
34 20-06-034 ME # KB Thrust plate 1
35 20-06-035 £k 22 F E%Bobbin wheel 1
36 20-06-036 | ZzkazE 3t 18$TScrew 2
37 20-06-037 TN EL B EHGuide rail 1
38 20-06-038 TIHFiELaRIE$TSet scerw 1
39 20-06-039 TI#F# LB HSlide block 1
40 20-06-040 | JI4=3#&Spring 1
41 20-06-041 S%E%Cap 1
42 20-06-042 —r*fﬁ?EkNut 1
43 20-06-043 6122 54+Guide plunger 1




B4 Lubrication Mechanism

S
v
=]

+. @&




Fe = & W HE =
No. Part number Name Qt. Remark
1 20-07-001 M ZR 4K Oil pump body 1
2 20-07-002 | @ZEMAAtE Oil pump propeller 1
3 20-07-003 | M##24T Screw 1
4 20-07-004 | jhZR{KkEZE4R Oil pump fitting plate 1
5 20-07-005 | @ZEiEHmM Oil pump screen assy 1
6 20-07-006 | @E A TR Oil adjusting plate 1
7 20-07-007 | jf=iEFRERETE 2B washer 3
8 20-07-008 MR =12 4T Screw 3
9 20-07-009 | HZR{K1Z4T Screw 3
10 20-07-010 | T#hid & A4 Oil pipe 1
11 20-07-011 LEhim & A4 Oil pipe 1
12 20-07-012 | jhZkEEH A HH Oil braid 1
13 20-07-013 | jhZ&E EH1Z4T Screw 2
14 20-07-014 | [Ejk%E Oil return pipe 1
15 20-07-015 [ & # 3 Pipe holder 1
16 20-07-016 [BH & HE Felt pouch 1
17 20-07-017 | Mm%k Wick 1




J\. iH & M4 Oil Reservoir & knee Lifter Components




FS s # = £
No. Part number Name Qt. Remark
1 20-08-001 |i@# Oil reservoir asm. 1
2 20-08-002 | 7fid #8$T Oil drain screw 1
3 20-08-003 |#fih424T# B Oil drain cap gasket 1
“ 20-08-004 |ih# & Paxking 1
5 20-08-005 |S@RREZEAESTWood screw 1
6 20-08-006 |fi=4:444h Knee press rod 1
7 20-08-007 |Bh4z= E 434 # spring 1
8 20-08-008 |f&E#=RAIZ Lifting 1
9 20-08-008 |fk4= PRI T3 48 4T Positioning screw 2
10 20-08-010 |iA¥ %2 & Nut 2
11 20-08-011 |[BRI=PR{LZ2 24T Lifting screw 1
12 20-08-012 |BRIZRFNAF Knee press lifter rod asm 1
13 20-08-013 [filith T 474 3k Bearing bracket 1
14 20-08-014 |fifitk T4F4E L8847 lamp screw 2
15 20-08-015 |BRiZHEHTH Knee lifter plate rod 1
16 20-08-016 |Eizdlith Knee lifter plate 1
17 20-08-017 |#iikk%2 Knee lifter plate cover joint 1
18 20-08-018 |filith 224247 Screw 1
19 20-08-018 [flith# Knee lifter plate cover 1
20 20-08-020 |[FO#4E Thrust ring 1
21 20-08-021 | #2414 Belt cover 1
22 20-08-022 |g#H E12$T(/M) Screw 2
23 20-08-023 |f i Ei25T# @ Washre 2
24 20-08-024 |g i E4EET(K) Screw 2
25 20-08-025 |A#2£T Wood screw 2
26 20-08-026 |ZZ2 4% Duple-thread spool stand asm. 1
27 20-08-027 |ii#§ Lubricating unit case asm. 1
28 20-08-028 |#ikk Magnet 1
29 20-08-028 |/l = Oiler 1
30 20-08-030 |#kErEHEE(XK) Ol reservoir rubber cushion| 2
31 20-08-031 | #kBAEHEER(/)) Oil reservoir felt cushion 2
32 20-08-032 |#l3L&tRiE#E4 Rubbre cushion 2
33 20-08-033 [ZE#&5PFESMPE Heed hingr 2
34 20-08-034 |ZE{44& Accessort bag 1
35 | 20-08-035 |#:7 Bobbin 4
36 20-08-036 [#1%t Needle 1
37 20-08-037 |#24T#2F(X) Screw driver(L) 1
38 20-08-038 [4#2$T#F(H) Screw driver(M) 1
39 20-08-038 |[424T#F (/) Screw driver(S) 1
40 20-08-040 |&JgEii3 % Waste material chute holder 1
41 20-08-041 |&/8i#1R Waste material chute 1
42 20-08-042 |S/BiEHIEET Screw 4
43 20-08-043 |&/Bi&#i81R Waste material chute joint 1




